Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to

ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or

risking damage to the Company’s reputation.

As infrastructure development and construction business is capital intensive, the company is exposed to interest rate risks. The company's infrastructure development and construction

projects are funded to a large extent by debt and any increase in interest expense may have an adverse effect on our results of operations and financial condition. The company current

debt facilities carry interest at variable rates with the provision for periodic reset of interest rates. As of March 31, 2018, the majority of the company indebtedness was subject to

variable/fixed interest rates.

The interest rate risk exposure is mainly from changes in floating interest rates. The interest rate are disclosed in the respective notes to the financial statement of the Company. The

following table analyse the breakdown of the financial assets and liabilities by type of interest rate:

Interest rate sensitivity

( `̀̀̀ In Lakhs)

For the year ended

March 31, 2019

For the year ended

March 31, 2018

Increase in basis points

- INR 50 bps 50 bps

Effect on profit before tax

- INR   (9.11)   (7.29)

Decrease in basis points

- INR 50 bps 50 bps

Effect on profit before tax

- INR   9.11   7.29

Currency Risk

Note 46 : Unrecognised MAT Credit

 Within one

year

 Greater than one

year, less than

five years

 Greater than

five years

 No expiry

date
Total

-   8,714   8,714

-   8,204   8,204

 Within one

year

 Greater than one

year, less than

five years

 Greater than

five years

 No expiry

date
Total

55   9,101   9,157

55   8,592   8,647

Note 46 : Employee benefit plans

(a) Defined contribution plan

( `̀̀̀ In Lakhs)

Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Contribution in defined plan 10.24 13.83

(b) Defined benefit plan

(i) Gratuity

( `̀̀̀ In Lakhs)

Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Statement of profit and loss

Net employee benefit expense recognised in the employee cost

Current service cost 1.88 1.58

Past service cost 0.00 0.00

Interest cost on defined benefit obligation 0.00 0.00

Interest Income on plan assets (0.47) (1.79)

Components of Defined benefits cost recognised in profit & loss 1.41 (0.21)

Remeasurment for the year - obligation (Gain) / Loss (0.34) 17.80

Remeasurment for the year -  plan assets (Gain) / Loss 0.09 0.56

Components of Defined benefits cost recognised in Other Comprehensive  Income (0.24) 18.36

Total Defined Benefits Cost recognised in P&L and OCI 1.17 18.15

Amounts recognised in the Balance Sheet

Defined benefit obligation 8.89 6.81

Fair value of plan assets 14.34 11.94

Funded Status 5.45 5.13

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

Opening defined benefit obligation 6.81 12.48

Current service cost 1.88 1.58

Interest cost 0.54 0.00

Actuarial losses/(gain) on obligation (0.34) 17.80

Benefits paid 0.00 (25.04)

Closing defined benefit obligation 8.89 6.81

Changes in the fair value of the plan assets are as follows:

Opening fair value of plan assets 11.94 35.66

Interest Income 1.01 1.79

Remeasurment gain/(loss):

Contribution from employer 1.60 0.15

Mortality Charges & Taxes (0.11) (0.06)

Return on plan assets excluding interest income (0.09) (0.56)

Benefits paid 0.00 (25.04)

Closing fair value of plan assets 14.34 11.94

Net assets/(liability) is bifurcated as follows :

Current 0.00 0.00

Non-current 5.45 5.13

Net Asset to be recognised 5.45 5.13

Unutilised MAT credit - As per Assessment

Unutilised MAT credit - As per ROI

The Company operates a defined contribution scheme with recognized provident fund. For this Scheme, contributions are made by the company, based on current salaries, to

recognized Fund maintained by the company.The following amount recognized as an expense in Statement of profit and loss on account of provident fund and other funds. There are

no other obligations other than the contribution payable to the respective authorities.

Retirement benefit in the form of provident fund is a defined contribution scheme. The contributions to the provident fund are charged to the statement of profit and loss for the year

[…]

The Company provides benefits to its employees under the Leave Encashment pay plan which is a non-contributory defined benefit plan. The employees of the Company are entitled to

receive certain benefits in lieu of the annual leave not availed of during service, at the time of leaving the services of the Company. The benefits payable are expressed by means of

formulae which takes into account the Salary and the leave balance to the credit of the employees on the date of exit.

The sensitivity analysis below have been determine based on reasonably possible change of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all

other assumptions constant.

Particulars

The following tables summaries the components of net benefit expense recognised in the Statement of profit and loss and the funded status and amounts recognised in the balance

sheet for the gratuity plan:

March 31, 2018

Discount rate

Mortality rate

Rate of increase in compensation level

Withdrawal Rate

Expected average remaining working lives of employees (in years)

Particulars

Discount rate

Notes 01-Apr-18

37,778.17

(i) 3,989.27

(ii) -3,484.88

504.39

38,282.57

31 March 2019

without adoption of

Ind AS 115

Increase/

(decrease)

31 March 2019 as reported

35087.63 0.00 35087.63

20768.38 -1715.83 19052.55

0.00 1652.42 1652.42

410.39 410.39

21,178.77 -63.41 21,115.36

Total Assets 56,266.40 -63.41 56,202.99

130 130.12

11005.42 11,005.42

1574.90 -338.49 1,236.41

368.61 368.61

0.22 0.22

12,580.54 30.11 12,610.65

12,711 30.11 12,741

43,555.74 -93.53 43,462.22

38,225.36 -93.53 38,131.84

43,368.70 -93.53 43,462.22

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities

Other current assets

Non Current liability

Other financial liability

Current assets

Other financial assets

Contract assets

Total current assets

Retained earnings

Total current liabilities

Total Liability

Net Assets

Contract liabilities

Provisions

(i) Amount of variable considaration reasseessed as on 01.04.2018 based on the contracts entered with

customers where the control is passed to them upto 31.03.2018

(ii) Contract liability in relation to which contracts were previously inculded in other liabilities.

Total of Equity

[…]

The Company applied Ind AS 115 for the first time by using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial application of 1 April

2018. Under this method, the group recognised the cumulative effect of initially applying Ind AS 115 as an adjustment to the opening balance of

retained earnings as at 1 April 2018. Comparative prior period has not been adjusted.

Retained earnings

Recognition of asset for costs to fulfil a contract

Restatement of contract liability

Adjustment to retained earnings from adoption of Ind AS 115

Retained earnings

The following table presents the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected in the current year ended 31 March 2019 by the

application of Ind AS 115 as compared with the previous revenue recognition requirements. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not

been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in

more detail by standard below.

Balance sheet (extract)

Non Current assets

Statement of profit and loss (extract) year ended 31 March

2019

31-03-2019

without adoption

of Ind AS 115

Increase/

(decrease)

31-03-2019as

reported

Revenue from operations 3,903.27 -773.78 3,129.49

Total income 4,842.85 -773.78 4,069.08

Expenses

Cost Of Materials Consumed 797.43 -175.86 621.57

Total expenses 4,298.55 -175.86 4,122.69

Profit before income tax from continuing operations 544.31 -597.92 -53.61

Income tax expense 97.12 0.00 97.12

Profit for the year 447.19 -597.92 -150.73

Other Comprehensive income 0.05 0.00 0.05

Total comprehensive income for the year 447.24 -597.92 -150.67

Earnings per Equity Shares of Nominal Value ` 10 each:

Basic (`) 4.56 -6.10 -1.54

Diluted (`) 4.56 -6.10 -1.54

VIVA HIGHWAYS LTD.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2019.

Additional Statement Of Notes:

Note 47: Related party disclosure as required by Ind AS 24 are given below :

1. Name of the Related Parties and Description of Relationship:

List of Related Parties

Nature of Relationship Name of Entity

Holding Company Ashoka Buildcon Ltd.

Wholly Owned Subsidiary Blue Feather Infotech Pvt Ltd

Fellow Subsidiaries : Ashoka Concessions Ltd.

Fellow Subsidiaries : Ashoka Belgaum Dharwad Tollway Ltd.

Fellow Subsidiaries : Ashoka Sambalpur Baragarh Tollway Ltd.

Fellow Subsidiaries : Ashoka Dhankuni Kharagpur Tollway Ltd